together with the financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. See "Where You
Can Find More Information."

Year ended December 31,
Three months ended

March 31,
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2012 2011

5.8 3.7 1.3 3.8 4.2 7.4 6.4

These ratios include Caterpillar and its consolidated subsidiaries. Earnings are determined by adding pretax income from continuing operations
before adjustments for noncontrolling interest and equity investments' profit, and fixed charges excluding capitalized interest. Fixed charges
consist of interest expense, an estimated amount of rental expense that is deemed to be representative of the interest factor, and capitalized
interest.

S-11

Edgar Filing: CATERPILLAR INC - Form 424B2

18

Table of Contents

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2012, and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering. You should read
the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with "Summary�Summary Selected Historical Financial Information" appearing elsewhere in
this prospectus supplement, as well as "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," which is
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2012.

(Millions of dollars)
As of March 31,

2012 As Adjusted

Long-term debt due after one year
Machinery and Power Systems:
2015 notes offered hereby $ � $ 500
2017 notes offered hereby � 499
2022 notes offered hereby � 498
Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2013 4 4
Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2016 3 3
Senior Notes�1.375% due 2014 750 750
Senior Notes�3.900% due 2021 1,245 1,245
Senior Notes�5.200% due 2041 1,247 1,247
Notes�5.700% due 2016 510 510
Debentures�7.000% due 2013 1,100 1,100
Debentures�7.900% due 2018 899 899
Debentures�9.375% due 2021 120 120
Debentures�8.000% due 2023 82 82
Debentures�6.625% due 2028 299 299
Debentures�7.300% due 2031 349 349
Debentures�5.300% due 2035(1) 207 207
Debentures�6.050% due 2036 748 748
Debentures�8.250% due 2038 248 248
Debentures�6.950% due 2042 250 250
Debentures�7.375% due 2097 297 297
Capital lease obligations 48 48
Other 5 5

Total Machinery and Power Systems $ 8,411 $ 9,908
Financial Products:
Commercial paper
Medium-term notes 15,605 15,605
Other 1,175 1,175

Total Financial Products $ 16,780 $ 16,780

Total long-term debt due after one year $ 25,191 $ 26,688
Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 455 $ 455
Caterpillar Inc. Stockholders' equity
Common stock of $1.00 par value:
Authorized shares: 2,000,000,000 Issued shares: (3/31/12�814,894,624) at paid-in amount 4,351 4,351
Treasury stock (3/31/12�162,556,704 shares) at cost (10,164) (10,164)
Profit employed in the business 26,815 26,815
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (6,033) (6,033)
Noncontrolling interests 47 47

Total Caterpillar Inc. stockholders' equity $ 15,016 $ 15,016

Edgar Filing: CATERPILLAR INC - Form 424B2

19

Total capitalization $ 40,662 $ 42,159

(1)   Debentures due in 2035 have a face value of $307 million and an effective yield to maturity of 8.55%.

S-12

Edgar Filing: CATERPILLAR INC - Form 424B2

20

Table of Contents

 Description of the Notes

General

The 2015 notes will be initially limited to $500,000,000 aggregate principal amount. The 2017 notes will be initially limited to $500,000,000
aggregate principal amount. The 2022 notes will be initially limited to $500,000,000 aggregate principal amount. All references to the "notes"
refer to the 2015 notes, the 2017 notes and the 2022 notes, collectively. The notes are to be issued under that certain indenture dated as of May 1,